
14 Jul 2025 Harpers Ferry Town Council meeting documents Page 1 of 58



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

General

301-01 · Property Tax Current Year

Deposit 05/05/2025 11845 Sheriff of Jefferson Co. April 2025 Rec... General 001 General Fu... 3,293.16 3,293.16

Total 301-01 · Property Tax Current Year 3,293.16 3,293.16

304 · Excise Tax on Utilities

Deposit 05/27/2025 May 2025 REC... General 001 General Fu... 0.86 0.86

Total 304 · Excise Tax on Utilities 0.86 0.86

305 · Business and Occupation Tax

Deposit 05/05/2025 Wildwood Services FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 3.70 3.70
Deposit 05/05/2025 4384 Builder Services Group FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 1,036.84 1,040.54
Deposit 05/05/2025 3108484 First Energy FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 31,887.49 32,928.03
Deposit 05/05/2025 45130 Todd Electric FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 2.39 32,930.42
Deposit 05/05/2025 32691 Holtzman Oil Corp. FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 9.92 32,940.34
Deposit 05/05/2025 85585... Amerigas FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 292.87 33,233.21
Deposit 05/05/2025 1320 L&W Supply Corporat... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 1.78 33,234.99
Deposit 05/05/2025 1109 Mountain Mama FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 39.26 33,274.25
Deposit 05/06/2025 54079 Agar Welding & Steel FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 45.75 33,320.00
Deposit 05/06/2025 33804 Copier Word Process... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 3.32 33,323.32
Deposit 05/06/2025 6818 S&K Enterprises, LLC FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 48.50 33,371.82
Deposit 05/06/2025 2297 Techstar Mechanical ... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 237.52 33,609.34
Deposit 05/06/2025 1567 Mark W Rakes Jr Car... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 762.43 34,371.77
Deposit 05/06/2025 28923 Advantage Technolog... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 306.15 34,677.92
Deposit 05/06/2025 85598... DeLage Laden Finan... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 13.97 34,691.89
Deposit 05/06/2025 2241 Battle Ground Bakery... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 423.77 35,115.66
Deposit 05/06/2025 5981 Towns Inn FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 355.15 35,470.81
Deposit 05/06/2025 2097 Comstock Plumbing, ... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 537.35 36,008.16
Deposit 05/06/2025 2754901 Griffith Energy Servic... FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 3,326.16 39,334.32
Deposit 05/12/2025 2254 Fiddler's Highway FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 44.77 39,379.09
Deposit 05/13/2025 Wildwood Services FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 10.87 39,389.96
Deposit 05/20/2025 2846 Pittsnogle, LLC FY 2025 Q3 B... General 001 General Fu... 27.10 39,417.06

Total 305 · Business and Occupation Tax 39,417.06 39,417.06

308 · Hotel Motel

Deposit 05/05/2025 1108 Mountain Mama FY 2025 Q3 R... Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 446.60 446.60
Deposit 05/06/2025 5982 Towns Inn FY 2025 Q3 R... Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 1,819.35 2,265.95
Deposit 05/20/2025 3487882 AirBNB FY 2025 Q4 R... Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 2,917.29 5,183.24

Total 308 · Hotel Motel 5,183.24 5,183.24

320 · Fines, Fees & Court Cost

Deposit 05/01/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 15.00 15.00
Deposit 05/02/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 175.00 190.00
Deposit 05/05/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 350.00 540.00
Deposit 05/06/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 380.00 920.00
Deposit 05/07/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 275.00 1,195.00
Deposit 05/08/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 350.00 1,545.00
Deposit 05/16/2025 Tickets Police 002 WVGOPAY... 175.00 1,720.00
Deposit 05/27/2025 Tickets Police General Court F... 175.00 1,895.00

Total 320 · Fines, Fees & Court Cost 1,895.00 1,895.00

320_399 · Police Department Rev Sources

321 Parking Violations
Deposit 05/01/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 60.00 60.00
Deposit 05/02/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 26.00 86.00
Deposit 05/04/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 106.00
Deposit 05/05/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 50.00 156.00
Deposit 05/06/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 50.00 206.00
Deposit 05/06/2025 Tickets General General Court F... 100.00 306.00
Deposit 05/07/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 88.00 394.00
Deposit 05/09/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 414.00
Deposit 05/10/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 434.00
Deposit 05/11/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 70.00 504.00
Deposit 05/12/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 20.00 524.00
Deposit 05/13/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 213.00 737.00
Deposit 05/13/2025 Tickets General General Court F... 90.00 827.00
Deposit 05/14/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 80.00 907.00
Deposit 05/15/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 50.00 957.00
Deposit 05/19/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 40.00 997.00
Deposit 05/20/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 200.00 1,197.00
Deposit 05/21/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 180.00 1,377.00
Check 05/22/2025 16808 Nora Farahat Reimburse Par... General 001 General Fu... -20.00 1,357.00
Deposit 05/22/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 120.00 1,477.00
Deposit 05/22/2025 Tickets General General Court F... 60.00 1,537.00
Deposit 05/23/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 110.00 1,647.00
Deposit 05/24/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 60.00 1,707.00
Deposit 05/25/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 100.00 1,807.00
Deposit 05/26/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 100.00 1,907.00
Deposit 05/27/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 70.00 1,977.00
Deposit 05/28/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 230.00 2,207.00
Deposit 05/29/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 260.00 2,467.00
Deposit 05/30/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 280.00 2,747.00
Deposit 05/30/2025 Tickets General General Court F... 140.00 2,887.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Deposit 05/31/2025 Tickets General 002 WVGOPAY... 100.00 2,987.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reclass Police 321 Parking Vio... 150.00 3,137.00

Total 321 Parking Violations 3,137.00 3,137.00

380 P · Interest

Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Police HF/Bolivar Drug... 0.67 0.67
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Police Police Equipt R... 4.00 4.67
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Police General Court F... 107.84 112.51

Total 380 P · Interest 112.51 112.51

Total 320_399 · Police Department Rev Sources 3,249.51 3,249.51

325 · Licenses

Check 05/06/2025 16789 H&B Siding, LLC Refund Busine... General 001 General Fu... -25.00 -25.00
Deposit 05/20/2025 Black Sheep Mowing FY 2026 Busin... General 001 General Fu... 15.00 -10.00
Deposit 05/27/2025 Digging & Rigging, INC FY 2026 Busin... General 002 WVGOPAY... 25.00 15.00

Total 325 · Licenses 15.00 15.00

326 · Building Permit Fees

Check 05/15/2025 16800 Zachary_Morse Refund ZCPA ... General 001 General Fu... -15.40 -15.40
Deposit 05/20/2025 7482 Tertell, Paul ZCPA#2025-0... General 001 General Fu... 95.00 79.60

Total 326 · Building Permit Fees 79.60 79.60

327 · Miscellaneous Permits (Parking)

Deposit 05/06/2025 1044 Jay Premack_ 2025 Parking ... General 001 General Fu... 3.00 3.00
Deposit 05/13/2025 Jacob Stettes ZCPA # 2025-... General 001 General Fu... 25.00 28.00

Total 327 · Miscellaneous Permits (Parking) 28.00 28.00

328 · Franchise Fees

Deposit 05/12/2025 10004... Comcast FY 2025 Q3 Fr... General 001 General Fu... 769.74 769.74

Total 328 · Franchise Fees 769.74 769.74

330 · IRP Fees

Deposit 05/27/2025 State of WV May 2025 REC... General 001 General Fu... 427.45 427.45

Total 330 · IRP Fees 427.45 427.45

342 · Parking Meter Revenue

342.1 Parking Meter Revenue

Deposit 05/13/2025 33055 Parkmobile LLC April 2025 Met... General 001 General Fu... 17,945.96 17,945.96

Total 342.1 Parking Meter Revenue 17,945.96 17,945.96

342.2 Parking Fine Revenue

Check 05/12/2025 16791 Paige Poole Refund parkin... General 001 General Fu... -20.00 -20.00
Check 05/12/2025 16792 Eugenia Morris Refund overpa... General 001 General Fu... -16.00 -36.00

Total 342.2 Parking Fine Revenue -36.00 -36.00

Total 342 · Parking Meter Revenue 17,909.96 17,909.96

345 · Rents & Concessions

Deposit 05/05/2025 15000... US Cellular_c May 2025 Cell ... General 001 General Fu... 1,994.07 1,994.07

Total 345 · Rents & Concessions 1,994.07 1,994.07

365 · Federal Government Grants

Deposit 05/29/2025 State of WV Forestry Grant ... General 001 General Fu... 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total 365 · Federal Government Grants 4,000.00 4,000.00

376 · Table Gaming Income
Deposit 05/20/2025 State of WV May 2025 General 001 General Fu... 1,102.71 1,102.71
Deposit 05/20/2025 State of WV Table games ... General 001 General Fu... 20.49 1,123.20

Total 376 · Table Gaming Income 1,123.20 1,123.20

380 · Interest Earned on Investments

Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest General 252PS · JSB P... 10.79 10.79
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest General Opioid Settlement 3.08 13.87
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest General SWaN Escrow ... 114.34 128.21
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest General GRANT Operati... 0.03 128.24
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Park and ... HF Parks and R... 2.18 130.42
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Hotel Occ ... Hotel Motel Tax 15.84 146.26
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest General 001 General Fu... 317.61 463.87

Total 380 · Interest Earned on Investments 463.87 463.87
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397 · Lottery

Deposit 05/03/2025 State of WV CT races General 001 General Fu... 977.35 977.35
Deposit 05/17/2025 State of WV CT Lottery General 001 General Fu... 923.87 1,901.22
Deposit 05/20/2025 State of WV May 2025 General 001 General Fu... 914.42 2,815.64
Deposit 05/24/2025 State of WV CT Lottery General 001 General Fu... 1,022.31 3,837.95
Deposit 05/27/2025 State of WV May 2025 General 001 General Fu... 72.47 3,910.42
Deposit 05/31/2025 State of WV_c CT races General 001 General Fu... 1,202.60 5,113.02

Total 397 · Lottery 5,113.02 5,113.02

Total General 84,962.74 84,962.74

Total Income 84,962.74 84,962.74

Gross Profit 84,962.74 84,962.74

Expense

001.760 Parking

Payroll-Parking

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 529.28 529.28
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 595.44 1,124.72

Total Payroll-Parking 1,124.72 1,124.72

PR Taxes-Parking

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 47.64 47.64
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 53.59 101.23

Total PR Taxes-Parking 101.23 101.23

001.761 Parkinng Expenses

Bill 05/11/2025 16665 Vital Signs INV 10665 par... General 20000 · Accoun... 167.00 167.00
Credit Card Charge 05/29/2025 MAY 2... US Cellular usage parking ... General P-Card 58.98 225.98

Total 001.761 Parkinng Expenses 225.98 225.98

Total 001.760 Parking 1,451.93 1,451.93

405 - Board of Zoning Appeals

Bill 05/01/2025 70589 Jefferson Publishing ... INV 70589 BZ... General 20000 · Accoun... 50.14 50.14

Total 405 - Board of Zoning Appeals 50.14 50.14

Culture & Rec Exp

900 · Parks

Materials & Supplies Pa

Credit Card Charge 05/08/2025 99393 Event Brite Morse, subscri... Park and ... P-Card 29.00 29.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reclass General Materials & Sup... -157.43 -128.43
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reclass Park and ... Materials & Sup... 157.43 29.00

Total Materials & Supplies Pa 29.00 29.00

Utilities Pa

Bill 05/06/2025 00035... Harpers Ferry Water ... APR usage, M... Park and ... 20000 · Accoun... 50.05 50.05
Bill 05/07/2025 11008... Potomac Edison April usage Park and ... 20000 · Accoun... 15.67 65.72
Check 05/21/2025 EFT Potomac Edison May gazebo Park and ... 001 General Fu... 14.73 80.45

Total Utilities Pa 80.45 80.45

Total 900 · Parks 109.45 109.45

916 · Library

Check 05/13/2025 16799 Bolivar/HF Public Libr... FY 2025 Fundi... General 001 General Fu... 4,500.00 4,500.00

Total 916 · Library 4,500.00 4,500.00

Total Culture & Rec Exp 4,609.45 4,609.45

001.402 · Economic Development

Check 05/13/2025 16797 EAstern Panhandle T... FY 2025 Fundi... General 001 General Fu... 3,500.00 3,500.00

Total 001.402 · Economic Development 3,500.00 3,500.00

001.409 · Office of Mayor

PR Taxes Employer M

General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 127.50 127.50

Total PR Taxes Employer M 127.50 127.50

Salary M

General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 1,666.67 1,666.67

Total Salary M 1,666.67 1,666.67

Total 001.409 · Office of Mayor 1,794.17 1,794.17

001.413 · Office of Treasurer

Employee Benefits

Check 05/13/2025 eft PEIA Treasurer 2025... General Harpers Ferry P... 34.00 34.00

Total Employee Benefits 34.00 34.00

Group Ins. T

Check 05/13/2025 EFT PEIA Treasurer PEI... General Harpers Ferry P... 682.98 682.98

Total Group Ins. T 682.98 682.98
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Pension Expense T

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 259.60 259.60
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 270.28 529.88

Total Pension Expense T 529.88 529.88

PR Taxes Employer T

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 195.01 195.01
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 204.07 399.08

Total PR Taxes Employer T 399.08 399.08

Salary T

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 2,884.41 2,884.41
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 3,003.11 5,887.52

Total Salary T 5,887.52 5,887.52

Total 001.413 · Office of Treasurer 7,533.46 7,533.46

001.415 · Office of City Clerk

Health Insurance CC

Check 05/13/2025 EFT PEIA Clerk PEIA Pre... General Harpers Ferry P... 682.98 682.98

Total Health Insurance CC 682.98 682.98

OPEB - General

Check 05/13/2025 eft PEIA Clerk 2025 APR General Harpers Ferry P... 34.00 34.00

Total OPEB - General 34.00 34.00

Pension Expense CC

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 191.36 191.36
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 224.44 415.80

Total Pension Expense CC 415.80 415.80

PR Taxes Employer CC

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 158.18 158.18
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 186.30 344.48

Total PR Taxes Employer CC 344.48 344.48

Salary CC

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 2,126.25 2,126.25
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 2,493.75 4,620.00

Total Salary CC 4,620.00 4,620.00

Total 001.415 · Office of City Clerk 6,097.26 6,097.26

001.438 · Elections

Legal Publications E

Bill 05/15/2025 70726 Jefferson Publishing ... INV 70726 Sa... General 20000 · Accoun... 125.26 125.26

Total Legal Publications E 125.26 125.26

Total 001.438 · Elections 125.26 125.26

001.440 · City Hall

Payroll Processing-C

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll process... General 001 General Fu... 32.87 32.87
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll process... General 001 General Fu... 33.67 66.54

Total Payroll Processing-C 66.54 66.54

Contracted Services C

Bill 05/01/2025 90077 Advantage Technolog... INV 90077 Sup... General 20000 · Accoun... 417.99 417.99
Bill 05/16/2025 90592 Advantage Technolog... INV 90592 Add... General 20000 · Accoun... 35.00 452.99

Total Contracted Services C 452.99 452.99

Leased Equipment C

Check 05/08/2025 EFT Leaf Copier lease M... General 001 General Fu... 104.50 104.50

Total Leased Equipment C 104.50 104.50

Pension Expense C

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 197.39 197.39
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 204.02 401.41

Total Pension Expense C 401.41 401.41

Postage  C

General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean-up ol... General -SPLIT- -126.00 -126.00

Total Postage  C -126.00 -126.00

PR Taxes Employer C

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 254.78 254.78
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 268.88 523.66

Total PR Taxes Employer C 523.66 523.66
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Professional Services C

Bill 05/29/2025 24966 CoxHollidayoung PLLC  Accounting se... General 20000 · Accoun... 1,206.69 1,206.69

Total Professional Services C 1,206.69 1,206.69

Salaries & Wages C

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 3,330.41 3,330.41
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 3,514.70 6,845.11

Total Salaries & Wages C 6,845.11 6,845.11

Telephone C

Bill 05/12/2025 0525 Frontier Telephone 202... General 20000 · Accoun... 201.34 201.34
Bill 05/15/2025 07308... Frontier APR usage General 20000 · Accoun... 76.76 278.10
Bill 05/22/2025 07308... Frontier MAY usage General 20000 · Accoun... 76.78 354.88
Credit Card Charge 05/29/2025 MAY 2... US Cellular usage parking ... General P-Card 219.16 574.04
General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean up ol... General Telephone-P -66.15 507.89

Total Telephone C 507.89 507.89

Utilities C

Bill 05/06/2025 00010... Harpers Ferry Water ... APR usage, To... General 20000 · Accoun... 29.63 29.63
Bill 05/07/2025 11008... Potomac Edison APR usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 142.44 172.07
Bill 05/07/2025 11014... Potomac Edison APR usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 20.92 192.99
Bill 05/07/2025 11008... Potomac Edison APR usage To... General 20000 · Accoun... 181.03 374.02
Bill 05/26/2025 34312... Waste Management ... town hall dum... General 20000 · Accoun... 192.53 566.55

Total Utilities C 566.55 566.55

341 G · Materials & Supplies C

Credit Card Charge 05/05/2025 74073 Adobe Pro Kelly, subscrip... General P-Card 21.19 21.19
Credit Card Charge 05/08/2025 Zoom Video Commu... Kelly zoom General P-Card 92.97 114.16
Credit Card Charge 05/09/2025 G0907... MicroSoft kelly, visio General P-Card 5.30 119.46
Bill 05/13/2025 051325 Crystal Springs April usage General 20000 · Accoun... 19.73 139.19
Credit Card Charge 05/14/2025 34922 Amazon.com Kelly, phone c... General P-Card 22.33 161.52
Bill 05/29/2025 24966 CoxHollidayoung PLLC RN access 20... General 20000 · Accoun... 67.00 228.52
General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean-up ol... General P-Card -108.33 120.19

Total 341 G · Materials & Supplies C 120.19 120.19

Total 001.440 · City Hall 10,669.53 10,669.53

001.700 · Police Dept

Pension MPFRS - P

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Police 001 General Fu... 1,439.80 1,439.80
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Police 001 General Fu... 476.30 1,916.10

Total Pension MPFRS - P 1,916.10 1,916.10

Contracted Services-P

Bill 05/01/2025 2980 TEK ADVISORS Inv 2980 - Rein... Police 20000 · Accoun... 142.50 142.50
Bill 05/01/2025 90077 Advantage Technolog... INV 90077 Sup... Police 20000 · Accoun... 417.98 560.48
Bill 05/22/2025 591 Jefferson Co. Emerge... Inv 591 Annual... Police 20000 · Accoun... 407.50 967.98

Total Contracted Services-P 967.98 967.98

Departmental Supplies-P

Payroll Processing-P

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll process... Police 001 General Fu... 32.87 32.87
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll process... Police 001 General Fu... 33.67 66.54

Total Payroll Processing-P 66.54 66.54

Office Supplies and Materials
Bill 05/29/2025 24966 CoxHollidayoung PLLC RN access 20... Police 20000 · Accoun... 67.00 67.00

Total Office Supplies and Materials 67.00 67.00

Departmental Supplies-P - Other

Bill 05/01/2025 85997 Advantage Technolog... INV 85997 Chi... Police 20000 · Accoun... 1,403.87 1,403.87

Total Departmental Supplies-P - Other 1,403.87 1,403.87

Total Departmental Supplies-P 1,537.41 1,537.41

PEIA/Workers Comp-P

246P · OPEB - Police
Check 05/13/2025 eft PEIA Police 2025 A... Police Harpers Ferry P... 102.00 102.00

Total 246P · OPEB - Police 102.00 102.00

PEIA/Workers Comp-P - Other

Check 05/13/2025 EFT PEIA POLIC PEIA Pr... Police Harpers Ferry P... 4,537.94 4,537.94

Total PEIA/Workers Comp-P - Other 4,537.94 4,537.94

Total PEIA/Workers Comp-P 4,639.94 4,639.94

Maintenance and Repairs-Auto-P

General Journal 05/31/2025 Clean-up old r... Police P-Card 96.25 96.25

Total Maintenance and Repairs-Auto-P 96.25 96.25
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Pension-P

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Police 001 General Fu... -758.91 -758.91
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Police 001 General Fu... 267.40 -491.51

Total Pension-P -491.51 -491.51

PR Taxes Employer -P

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Police 001 General Fu... 874.50 874.50
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Police 001 General Fu... 943.32 1,817.82

Total PR Taxes Employer -P 1,817.82 1,817.82

Printing-Leased Equipt. - P

Check 05/02/2025 EFT DDL Business lease printer M... Police 001 General Fu... 71.50 71.50

Total Printing-Leased Equipt. - P 71.50 71.50

Property Ins and Bonds-P

Bill 05/13/2025 20005... Cincinnati Insurance ... Bonds - Desire... Police 20000 · Accoun... 75.00 75.00

Total Property Ins and Bonds-P 75.00 75.00

Salaries and Wages-P

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Police 001 General Fu... 11,510.36 11,510.36
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Police 001 General Fu... 12,409.83 23,920.19

Total Salaries and Wages-P 23,920.19 23,920.19

Telephone-P

Bill 05/12/2025 0525 Frontier Telephone 202... Police 20000 · Accoun... 201.34 201.34
Bill 05/15/2025 07308... Frontier APR usage Police 20000 · Accoun... 76.75 278.09
Bill 05/22/2025 07308... Frontier MAY usage Police 20000 · Accoun... 76.77 354.86
Credit Card Charge 05/29/2025 MAY 2... US Cellular usage parking ... Police P-Card 219.16 574.02
General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean up ol... Police -SPLIT- -66.15 507.87

Total Telephone-P 507.87 507.87

Training & Education-P

Bill 05/29/2025 EIL060... Good Shepherd Traini... Inv EIL060625... Police 20000 · Accoun... 150.00 150.00

Total Training & Education-P 150.00 150.00

Utilities-P

Check 05/02/2025 eft ADT Security 2025 MAY Police 001 General Fu... 74.88 74.88
Bill 05/06/2025 00010... Harpers Ferry Water ... Apr Usage To... Police 20000 · Accoun... 29.63 104.51
Bill 05/07/2025 11008... Potomac Edison April usage Police 20000 · Accoun... 148.12 252.63
Bill 05/26/2025 34312... Waste Management ... town hall dum... Police 20000 · Accoun... 71.72 324.35

Total Utilities-P 324.35 324.35

Wireless-P

Bill 05/05/2025 28733... AT&T ACCT 287334... Police 20000 · Accoun... 464.60 464.60

Total Wireless-P 464.60 464.60

WV, Friendship

Check 05/01/2025 EFT State of WV April 2025 Fines Police General Court F... 648.00 648.00

Total WV, Friendship 648.00 648.00

Total 001.700 · Police Dept 36,645.50 36,645.50

001.706 · Fire Dept

Contribution

Check 05/13/2025 16798 Friendship Fire Comp... FY 2025 Fundi... General 001 General Fu... 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total Contribution 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total 001.706 · Fire Dept 4,000.00 4,000.00

001.750 · Street Department

Auto Supplies (Gas & Oil) St

Bill 05/05/2025 NP683... Fuelman April usage General 20000 · Accoun... 174.68 174.68

Total Auto Supplies (Gas & Oil) St 174.68 174.68

Equipment Rent St

Bill 05/21/2025 27733... AC & T Co., Inc. INV 27733CH General 20000 · Accoun... 80.00 80.00

Total Equipment Rent St 80.00 80.00

Pension Expense St
General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 193.54 193.54
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 204.60 398.14

Total Pension Expense St 398.14 398.14

PR Taxes Employer St

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 164.51 164.51
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 173.90 338.41

Total PR Taxes Employer St 338.41 338.41

11:43 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Profit & Loss Detail (General, Excluding Water & Coal)
Accrual Basis May 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Salaries & Wages St

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 General 001 General Fu... 2,150.40 2,150.40
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 General 001 General Fu... 2,273.28 4,423.68

Total Salaries & Wages St 4,423.68 4,423.68

Utilities St

Bill 05/06/2025 00020... Harpers Ferry Water ... APR Usage Hy... General 20000 · Accoun... 240.00 240.00
Bill 05/31/2025 7569 Jeff Co. Solid Waste ... May debris an... General 20000 · Accoun... 5.94 245.94

Total Utilities St 245.94 245.94

Total 001.750 · Street Department 5,660.85 5,660.85

001.751 · Street Lights

Utilities Sl

Bill 05/05/2025 11008... Potomac Edison Apr Usage, Str... General 20000 · Accoun... 1,356.27 1,356.27
Bill 05/07/2025 11011... Potomac Edison April usage General 20000 · Accoun... 37.30 1,393.57

Total Utilities Sl 1,393.57 1,393.57

Total 001.751 · Street Lights 1,393.57 1,393.57

001.759 · Public Transit

Check 05/13/2025 16796 EAstern Panhandle T... FY 2025 Fundi... General 001 General Fu... 4,500.00 4,500.00

Total 001.759 · Public Transit 4,500.00 4,500.00

Total Expense 88,031.12 88,031.12

Net Ordinary Income -3,068.38 -3,068.38

Net Income -3,068.38 -3,068.38

11:43 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Profit & Loss Detail (General, Excluding Water & Coal)
Accrual Basis May 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check aCH 06/25/2025 ENCOVA Insurance Water Fund Checking -1,047.93

Bill 700560... 06/25/2025 Insurance and Bonds -244.87 612.66
Property Ins and Bond... -326.61 817.21
Group Ins. St -57.63 144.20
656.8 · Ins-Property,Li... -418.82 1,047.93

TOTAL -1,047.93 2,622.00

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/04/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -1,356.27

Bill 110084... 05/05/2025 Utilities Sl -1,356.27 1,356.27

TOTAL -1,356.27 1,356.27

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/05/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -142.44

Bill 110081... 05/07/2025 Utilities C -142.44 142.44

TOTAL -142.44 142.44

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/06/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -148.12

Bill 110081... 05/07/2025 Utilities-P -148.12 148.12

TOTAL -148.12 148.12

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/06/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -37.30

Bill 110119... 05/07/2025 Utilities Sl -37.30 37.30

TOTAL -37.30 37.30

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/06/2025 Potomac Edison Water Fund Checking -46.17

Bill 110158... 05/07/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -46.17 46.17

TOTAL -46.17 46.17

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/06/2025 Potomac Edison Water Fund Checking -10.00

Bill 110081... 05/07/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -10.00 10.00

TOTAL -10.00 10.00

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/06/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -20.92

Bill 110147... 05/07/2025 Utilities C -20.92 20.92

TOTAL -20.92 20.92

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/06/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -181.03

Bill 110081... 05/07/2025 Utilities C -181.03 181.03

TOTAL -181.03 181.03

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/12/2025 ENCOVA Insurance 001 General Fund Ac... -1,574.07

Bill 700154... 06/01/2025 Insurance and Bonds -367.79 612.66
Property Ins and Bond... -490.60 817.21
Group Ins. St -86.57 144.20
656.8 · Ins-Property,Li... -629.11 1,047.93

TOTAL -1,574.07 2,622.00

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/12/2025 ENCOVA Insurance Water Fund Checking -1,047.93

Bill 700154... 06/01/2025 Insurance and Bonds -244.87 612.66
Property Ins and Bond... -326.61 817.21
Group Ins. St -57.63 144.20
656.8 · Ins-Property,Li... -418.82 1,047.93

TOTAL -1,047.93 2,622.00

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/25/2025 ENCOVA Insurance 001 General Fund Ac... -1,574.07

Bill 700560... 06/25/2025 Insurance and Bonds -367.79 612.66
Property Ins and Bond... -490.60 817.21
Group Ins. St -86.57 144.20
656.8 · Ins-Property,Li... -629.11 1,047.93

TOTAL -1,574.07 2,622.00

Bill Pmt -Check ACH 06/26/2025 Potomac Edison 001 General Fund Ac... -0.46

Bill 110086... 06/06/2025 Utilities Pa -0.46 0.46

TOTAL -0.46 0.46

Check eft 06/01/2025 West Virginia Munici... Water Fund Checking -1,953.00

USDA Reserve -1,953.00 1,953.00

TOTAL -1,953.00 1,953.00

Check eft 06/05/2025 PEIA Harpers Ferry Payrol... -408.00

OPEB - General -34.00 34.00
246P · OPEB - Police -102.00 102.00
OPEB - Water -238.00 238.00
Employee Benefits -34.00 34.00

TOTAL -408.00 408.00

Check eft 06/11/2025 USDA Water Fund Checking -19,530.00

428 · USDA 2021 - Bo... -19,530.00 19,530.00

TOTAL -19,530.00 19,530.00

Check EFT 06/04/2025 State of WV General Court Fund -264.00

WV, Friendship -264.00 264.00

TOTAL -264.00 264.00

Check EFT 06/05/2025 PEIA Harpers Ferry Payrol... -11,313.84

PEIA/Workers Comp-P -4,537.94 4,537.94
605.8 · Employee PEI... -4,633.76 4,633.76
Family Portion PEIA -671.00 671.00
Group Ins. T -682.98 682.98
Health Insurance CC -682.98 682.98
Optional PEIA -43.32 43.32
Optional PEIA -38.06 38.06
Optional PEIA -23.80 23.80

TOTAL -11,313.84 11,313.84

Check EFT 06/05/2025 West Virginia Munici... Water Fund Checking -4,492.97

427.3_ · Municipal Bo... -4,492.97 4,492.97

TOTAL -4,492.97 4,492.97

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check EFT 06/09/2025 Leaf 001 General Fund Ac... -209.00

Leased Equipment C -104.50 104.50
Due To General -104.50 104.50

TOTAL -209.00 209.00

Check EFT 06/11/2025 Fuelman 001 General Fund Ac... -1,354.74

Auto Supplies and Fu... -1,354.74 1,354.74

TOTAL -1,354.74 1,354.74

Check EFT 06/13/2025 USDA Water Fund Checking -1,523.00

427.3 · Bonds Payabl... -1,523.00 1,523.00

TOTAL -1,523.00 1,523.00

Check EFT 06/26/2025 Bank of Charles Town Water Fund Checking -647.24

341.2 Capital Outlay - ... -647.24 647.24

TOTAL -647.24 647.24

Bill Pmt -Check 103 06/05/2025 Greenridge Contract... CNB Renew & Repla... -8,298.22

Bill 1029001 04/28/2025 636 · Contracted Servi... -8,298.22 8,298.22

TOTAL -8,298.22 8,298.22

Bill Pmt -Check 104 06/10/2025 Civil & Environment... SHPO Escrow -2,100.00

Bill 465308 06/01/2025 Contracted Services -2,100.00 7,000.00

TOTAL -2,100.00 7,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 105 06/10/2025 Civil & Environment... SHPO Escrow -2,100.00

Bill 462866 06/01/2025 Contracted Services -2,100.00 7,000.00

TOTAL -2,100.00 7,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 111 06/16/2025 Gwin Dobson & Fore... 2024 Const Trust Fu... -30,087.07

Bill 91261 05/31/2025 Construction in Progr... -30,087.07 30,087.07

TOTAL -30,087.07 30,087.07

Check 152 06/16/2025 Terra Works, Inc. Water Improvement ... -549,325.00

Construction in Progr... -549,325.00 549,325.00

TOTAL -549,325.00 549,325.00

Check 359 06/03/2025 Harpers Ferry Water ... Hotel Motel Tax -3,675.00

906 · Arts & Humaniti... -3,675.00 3,675.00

TOTAL -3,675.00 3,675.00

Check 360 06/10/2025 Rohrersville Band Hotel Motel Tax -300.00

906 · Arts & Humaniti... -300.00 300.00

TOTAL -300.00 300.00

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 361 06/10/2025 William Pappas Hotel Motel Tax -1,250.00

906 · Arts & Humaniti... -1,250.00 1,250.00

TOTAL -1,250.00 1,250.00

Check 362 06/10/2025 Patrick Stoddard Hotel Motel Tax -300.00

906 · Arts & Humaniti... -300.00 300.00

TOTAL -300.00 300.00

Check 363 06/12/2025 Hotel Motel Tax 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Check 1477 06/03/2025 Rebeckah Lord HF Water Works Esc... -50.00

Water Security Depos... -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

Check 1478 06/25/2025 Lucy C Stroman HF Water Works Esc... -50.00

Water Security Depos... -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2962 06/10/2025 Nancy Dalby General Court Fund -1,125.00

Bill 202506 06/06/2025 Contracted Services-P -1,125.00 1,125.00

TOTAL -1,125.00 1,125.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2963 06/10/2025 Steve Groh General Court Fund -675.00

Bill 202506 06/06/2025 Contracted Services-P -675.00 675.00

TOTAL -675.00 675.00

Check 2964 06/10/2025 General Court Fund 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2965 06/10/2025 Nathan Cochran General Court Fund -225.00

Bill 202506 06/06/2025 Contracted Services-P -225.00 225.00

TOTAL -225.00 225.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2966 06/10/2025 Desiree Harris General Court Fund -150.00

Bill 202506 06/06/2025 Magistrate-P -150.00 150.00

TOTAL -150.00 150.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15309 06/03/2025 Pace Analytical Water Fund Checking -185.80

Bill 253060... 05/27/2025 631.3 · Lab Services -185.80 185.80

TOTAL -185.80 185.80

Check 15310 06/03/2025 Ryan Slusher Water Fund Checking -270.00

675.3 · Training, Educ... -270.00 270.00

TOTAL -270.00 270.00

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 15311 06/05/2025 CITCO Water Water Fund Checking -929.22

Bill 100302... 05/28/2025 618.3 · Plant Chemicals -929.22 929.22

TOTAL -929.22 929.22

Bill Pmt -Check 15312 06/05/2025 Dodson Septic Tank ... Water Fund Checking -475.00

Bill MAY 2... 05/28/2025 631.4PM · Plant Maint... -475.00 475.00

TOTAL -475.00 475.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15313 06/05/2025 JR Jefferson Rentals... Water Fund Checking -88.47

Bill 82742 05/28/2025 642.6 - Rental Equipm... -88.47 88.47

TOTAL -88.47 88.47

Bill Pmt -Check 15314 06/05/2025 Law Office of Hoy S... Water Fund Checking -97.50

Bill 4664 05/01/2025 631.8 · Legal Fees an... -97.50 97.50

TOTAL -97.50 97.50

Bill Pmt -Check 15315 06/05/2025 Law Office of Hoy S... Water Fund Checking -487.50

Bill 4677 06/01/2025 631.8 · Legal Fees an... -487.50 487.50

TOTAL -487.50 487.50

Bill Pmt -Check 15316 06/05/2025 CORE & MAIN LP Water Fund Checking -1,392.21

Bill W9711... 05/14/2025 620.6 · Materials and ... -1,392.21 1,392.21

TOTAL -1,392.21 1,392.21

Bill Pmt -Check 15317 06/05/2025 CORE & MAIN LP Water Fund Checking -371.66

Bill X017982 05/21/2025 620.6 · Materials and ... -371.66 371.66

TOTAL -371.66 371.66

Bill Pmt -Check 15318 06/05/2025 Automated Office Eq... Water Fund Checking -284.83

Bill 153436 06/03/2025 620.8 · Office Supplie... -142.41 284.83
341 G · Materials & S... -142.42 284.84

TOTAL -284.83 569.67

Bill Pmt -Check 15319 06/05/2025 Greenridge Contract... Water Fund Checking -10,000.14

Bill 1029422 05/07/2025 636 · Contracted Servi... -10,000.14 10,000.14

TOTAL -10,000.14 10,000.14

Bill Pmt -Check 15320 06/10/2025 Harpers Ferry Water ... Water Fund Checking -40.03

Bill 000100... 06/05/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -13.34 40.03
Utilities-P -13.34 40.01
Utilities C -13.35 40.03

TOTAL -40.03 120.07

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 15321 06/10/2025 Advantage Technolo... Water Fund Checking -417.98

Bill 90899 06/02/2025 Contracted Services C -139.32 417.99
Contracted Services-P -139.33 417.98
620.8 · Office Supplie... -139.33 417.98

TOTAL -417.98 1,253.95

Bill Pmt -Check 15322 06/11/2025 CoxHollidayoung PL... Water Fund Checking -669.26

Bill 24966 05/29/2025 Office Supplies and M... -22.30 67.00
341 G · Materials & S... -22.31 67.00
Professional Services C -401.80 1,206.69
620.8 · Office Supplie... -21.98 66.00
631.1 · Prof Services-... -200.87 603.26

TOTAL -669.26 2,009.95

Bill Pmt -Check 15323 06/16/2025 Greenridge Contract... Water Fund Checking -1,179.39

Bill 102903... 06/11/2025 636 · Contracted Servi... -1,179.39 1,179.39

TOTAL -1,179.39 1,179.39

Bill Pmt -Check 15324 06/16/2025 Sisler's Stone Inc Water Fund Checking -228.00

Bill 134593 06/13/2025 636 · Contracted Servi... -228.00 228.00

TOTAL -228.00 228.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15325 06/23/2025 Homewood Lawn Care Water Fund Checking -700.00

Bill 352 06/06/2025 631.4PM · Plant Maint... -350.00 350.00
Bill 346 06/06/2025 631.4PM · Plant Maint... -350.00 350.00

TOTAL -700.00 700.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15326 06/23/2025 Miss Utility Water Fund Checking -37.15

Bill WV25-... 06/10/2025 660.8 · Advertising & ... -37.15 37.15

TOTAL -37.15 37.15

Bill Pmt -Check 15327 06/23/2025 Pace Analytical Water Fund Checking -1,517.00

Bill 253060... 06/17/2025 631.3 · Lab Services -1,517.00 1,517.00

TOTAL -1,517.00 1,517.00

Bill Pmt -Check 15328 06/25/2025 WV Corp Water Fund Checking -4,520.23

Bill 114116 06/12/2025 Insurance and Bonds -553.01 1,274.73
Group Ins. St -543.02 1,251.70
Property Ins and Bond... -1,463.22 3,372.84
656.8 · Ins-Property,Li... -1,960.98 4,520.23

TOTAL -4,520.23 10,419.50

Bill Pmt -Check 15329 06/30/2025 Advantage Technolo... Water Fund Checking -259.95

Bill 89785 06/01/2025 Contracted Services C -86.65 259.95
Contracted Services-P -86.65 259.95
620.8 · Office Supplie... -86.65 259.95

TOTAL -259.95 779.85

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 16809 06/05/2025 Good Shepherd Trai... 001 General Fund Ac... -150.00

Bill EIL060... 05/29/2025 Training & Education-P -150.00 150.00

TOTAL -150.00 150.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16810 06/05/2025 Automated Office Eq... 001 General Fund Ac... -284.84

Bill 153436 06/03/2025 620.8 · Office Supplie... -142.42 284.83
341 G · Materials & S... -142.42 284.84

TOTAL -284.84 569.67

Check 16811 06/10/2025 Corporation of Harp... 001 General Fund Ac... -66,000.00

Due To Water -66,000.00 66,000.00

TOTAL -66,000.00 66,000.00

Check 16812 06/10/2025 Stampfer, Timothy 001 General Fund Ac... -100.10

001.761 Parkinng Exp... -100.10 100.10

TOTAL -100.10 100.10

Bill Pmt -Check 16813 06/10/2025 Harpers Ferry Water ... 001 General Fund Ac... -370.09

Bill 000100... 06/05/2025 615.3 · Utilities W -26.69 40.03
Utilities-P -26.67 40.01
Utilities C -26.68 40.03

Bill 000200... 06/05/2025 Utilities St -240.00 240.00
Bill 000350... 06/05/2025 Utilities Pa -50.05 50.05

TOTAL -370.09 410.12

Bill Pmt -Check 16814 06/10/2025 Advantage Technolo... 001 General Fund Ac... -835.97

Bill 90899 06/02/2025 Contracted Services C -278.67 417.99
Contracted Services-P -278.65 417.98
620.8 · Office Supplie... -278.65 417.98

TOTAL -835.97 1,253.95

Bill Pmt -Check 16815 06/10/2025 Advantage Technolo... 001 General Fund Ac... -95.00

Bill 91073 06/02/2025 Contracted Services-P -95.00 95.00

TOTAL -95.00 95.00

Check 16816 06/10/2025 Flip Flop Festival 001 General Fund Ac... -600.00

001.402 · Economic D... -600.00 600.00

TOTAL -600.00 600.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16817 06/10/2025 Jefferson Publishing... 001 General Fund Ac... -125.26

Bill 70726 05/15/2025 Legal Publications E -125.26 125.26

TOTAL -125.26 125.26

Bill Pmt -Check 16818 06/10/2025 Jeff Co. Solid Waste ... 001 General Fund Ac... -5.94

Bill 7569 05/31/2025 Utilities St -5.94 5.94

TOTAL -5.94 5.94

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 16819 06/11/2025 CoxHollidayoung PL... 001 General Fund Ac... -1,340.69

Bill 24966 05/29/2025 Office Supplies and M... -44.70 67.00
341 G · Materials & S... -44.69 67.00
Professional Services C -804.89 1,206.69
620.8 · Office Supplie... -44.02 66.00
631.1 · Prof Services-... -402.39 603.26

TOTAL -1,340.69 2,009.95

Bill Pmt -Check 16820 06/12/2025 Welsh Sound 001 General Fund Ac... -2,775.00

Bill 25-1056 06/12/2025 001.402 · Economic D... -2,775.00 2,775.00

TOTAL -2,775.00 2,775.00

Check 16821 06/23/2025 Harpers Ferry Nation... 001 General Fund Ac... -50.00

001.402 · Economic D... -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16822 06/23/2025 CARS 001 General Fund Ac... -222.55

Bill 2025-1... 06/19/2025 Maintenance and Rep... -222.55 222.55

TOTAL -222.55 222.55

Bill Pmt -Check 16823 06/23/2025 All-Shred, INC 001 General Fund Ac... -291.00

Bill 749606... 06/17/2025 341 G · Materials & S... -291.00 291.00

TOTAL -291.00 291.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16824 06/23/2025 West Virginia Munici... 001 General Fund Ac... -35.00

Bill 2025-2... 06/16/2025 Dues and Subscriptio... -35.00 35.00

TOTAL -35.00 35.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16825 06/23/2025 Advantage Technolo... 001 General Fund Ac... -522.50

Bill 91392 06/16/2025 Contracted Services C -35.00 35.00
Bill 91393 06/16/2025 Contracted Services C -487.50 487.50

TOTAL -522.50 522.50

Bill Pmt -Check 16826 06/23/2025 State Certified Pest ... 001 General Fund Ac... -125.00

Bill 062025 06/23/2025 Maint & Repairs to Bld... -125.00 125.00

TOTAL -125.00 125.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16827 06/25/2025 WV Corp 001 General Fund Ac... -5,899.27

Bill 114116 06/12/2025 Insurance and Bonds -721.72 1,274.73
Group Ins. St -708.68 1,251.70
Property Ins and Bond... -1,909.62 3,372.84
656.8 · Ins-Property,Li... -2,559.25 4,520.23

TOTAL -5,899.27 10,419.50

Bill Pmt -Check 16828 06/26/2025 Jefferson County Ch... 001 General Fund Ac... -100.00

Bill FY 2026 07/01/2025 Dues & Subscriptions C -100.00 100.00

TOTAL -100.00 100.00

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 16829 06/26/2025 Staples 001 General Fund Ac... -549.98

Bill 700581... 06/25/2025 341 G · Materials & S... -549.98 549.98

TOTAL -549.98 549.98

Check 16830 06/30/2025 Christy Huddle 001 General Fund Ac... -50.00

Contracted Services E -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

Check 16831 06/30/2025 Robert Nelson 001 General Fund Ac... -50.00

Contracted Services E -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

Check 16832 06/30/2025 Virlissa Breeden 001 General Fund Ac... -127.50

Contracted Services E -127.50 127.50

TOTAL -127.50 127.50

Check 16833 06/30/2025 Gardner, Marsha 001 General Fund Ac... -1,585.00

Contracted Services E -1,585.00 1,585.00

TOTAL -1,585.00 1,585.00

Check 16834 06/30/2025 Jennifer McNutt 001 General Fund Ac... -427.50

Contracted Services E -427.50 427.50

TOTAL -427.50 427.50

Check 16835 06/30/2025 Beth Rosenberg_ 001 General Fund Ac... -682.50

Contracted Services E -682.50 682.50

TOTAL -682.50 682.50

Check 16836 06/30/2025 N. Nadine_Snowden 001 General Fund Ac... -565.00

Contracted Services E -565.00 565.00

TOTAL -565.00 565.00

Check 16837 06/30/2025 Kassie Whitmer 001 General Fund Ac... -382.50

Contracted Services E -382.50 382.50

TOTAL -382.50 382.50

Check 16838 06/30/2025 Heather Sutphin 001 General Fund Ac... -50.00

321 Parking Violations -50.00 50.00

TOTAL -50.00 50.00

Check 16839 06/30/2025 Jeffrey Moscow 001 General Fund Ac... -19.50

321 Parking Violations -19.50 19.50

TOTAL -19.50 19.50

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 16840 06/30/2025 Nikolas Holtz 001 General Fund Ac... -60.00

321 Parking Violations -60.00 60.00

TOTAL -60.00 60.00

Check 16841 06/30/2025 Randy Boyle 001 General Fund Ac... -14.00

321 Parking Violations -14.00 14.00

TOTAL -14.00 14.00

Check 16842 06/30/2025 Stampfer, Timothy 001 General Fund Ac... -46.90

001.761 Parkinng Exp... -46.90 46.90

TOTAL -46.90 46.90

Bill Pmt -Check 16843 06/30/2025 Advantage Technolo... 001 General Fund Ac... -519.90

Bill 89785 06/01/2025 Contracted Services C -173.30 259.95
Contracted Services-P -173.30 259.95
620.8 · Office Supplie... -173.30 259.95

TOTAL -519.90 779.85

Bill Pmt -Check 16844 06/30/2025 Perry & Associates 001 General Fund Ac... -8,333.00

Bill 132403 06/30/2025 Audit Cost C -8,333.00 8,333.00

TOTAL -8,333.00 8,333.00

Bill Pmt -Check 16845 06/30/2025 Automated Office Eq... 001 General Fund Ac... -711.96

Bill 148994B 06/01/2025 Office Supplies and M... -355.98 355.98
341 G · Materials & S... -355.98 355.98

TOTAL -711.96 711.96

Bill Pmt -Check 1113670 06/16/2025 Civil & Environment... GRANT Operating A... -4,900.00

Bill 465308 06/01/2025 Contracted Services -4,900.00 7,000.00

TOTAL -4,900.00 7,000.00

Bill Pmt -Check 1113671 06/16/2025 Civil & Environment... GRANT Operating A... -4,900.00

Bill 462866 06/01/2025 Contracted Services -4,900.00 7,000.00

TOTAL -4,900.00 7,000.00

11:44 AM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/02/25 Check Detail
June 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

131 · SB234 Reserve Transfer

General Journal 05/31/2025 Water 131.3 Water Tra... 5,600.00 5,600.00

Total 131 · SB234 Reserve Transfer 5,600.00 5,600.00

General

320_399 · Police Department Rev Sources

321 Parking Violations

Deposit 05/29/2025 Tickets Water General Court F... 150.00 150.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reclass Water 321 Parking Vio... -150.00 0.00

Total 321 Parking Violations 0.00 0.00

Total 320_399 · Police Department Rev Sources 0.00 0.00

Total General 0.00 0.00

400 · Water Department Income

Bond Renewal & Repl 2.5% trnfr

General Journal 05/31/2025 Reverse of GJ... Water 127 · Bond Ren... 600.00 600.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reserves Water 127 · Bond Ren... 1,800.00 2,400.00

Total Bond Renewal & Repl 2.5% trnfr 2,400.00 2,400.00

421 · Non Utility Income

419. · Interest

Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water CNB Renew & ... 396.86 396.86
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water CNB Renew & ... 22.93 419.79
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water Water Improve... 97.54 517.33
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water CNB CWCR S... 453.05 970.38
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water CNB Reserve (... 22.93 993.31
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water Contruction Fun... 14.97 1,008.28
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water 2024 Const Tru... 7.54 1,015.82
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water HF Water Work... 9.11 1,024.93
Deposit 05/31/2025 Interest Water Water Fund Ch... 14.72 1,039.65

Total 419. · Interest 1,039.65 1,039.65

Total 421 · Non Utility Income 1,039.65 1,039.65

461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments

462 - Customer Hydrants

Deposit 05/21/2025 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 37.86 37.86
Deposit 05/23/2025 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 270.00 307.86
Deposit 05/29/2025 Fire Protection Water Water Fund Ch... 240.00 547.86

Total 462 - Customer Hydrants 547.86 547.86

461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments - Other

General Journal 05/31/2025 Harpers Ferry_v To adjust A/R  ... Water 141 Accounts R... 142,107.47 142,107.47

Total 461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments - Other 142,107.47 142,107.47

Total 461 · Customers - Water Bill Payments 142,655.33 142,655.33

462.1 · Annual Fire Service Fee

Deposit 05/07/2025 customer NPS Water bill... Water Water Fund Ch... 1,255.66 1,255.66

Total 462.1 · Annual Fire Service Fee 1,255.66 1,255.66

471 · PSD bill processing

Invoice 05/05/2025 202505 HF Bolivar Public Ser... Monthly paym... Water 141 Accounts R... 500.00 500.00
Invoice 05/05/2025 202505 HF Bolivar Public Ser... Water 141 Accounts R... 2,331.00 2,831.00

Total 471 · PSD bill processing 2,831.00 2,831.00

400 · Water Department Income - Other
General Journal 05/31/2025 Water 131.3 Water Tra... 5,600.00 5,600.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reverse of GJ... Water 131.3 Water Tra... -5,600.00 0.00

Total 400 · Water Department Income - Other 0.00 0.00

Total 400 · Water Department Income 150,181.64 150,181.64

Total Income 155,781.64 155,781.64

Gross Profit 155,781.64 155,781.64

Expense

Bad Debt Write Off

General Journal 05/31/2025 HF Bolivar Public Ser... To write-off un... Water 141 Accounts R... 5,880.29 5,880.29
General Journal 05/31/2025 HF Bolivar Public Ser... To write-off un... Water 141 Accounts R... 51.00 5,931.29

Total Bad Debt Write Off 5,931.29 5,931.29

400. · Water Department

Bond Interest

341.9 · Water Bond Debt Service (2024)
Check 05/19/2025 ACH CNB BANK Water Water Fund Ch... 445.09 445.09

Total 341.9 · Water Bond Debt Service (2024) 445.09 445.09

427.3 · Bonds Payable - Series C

2:38 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/03/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
Accrual Basis May 2025

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Check 05/13/2025 EFT USDA 2025 MAY Water Water Fund Ch... 1,523.00 1,523.00

Total 427.3 · Bonds Payable - Series C 1,523.00 1,523.00

428 · USDA 2021 - Bonds Payable

Check 05/11/2025 eft USDA Water Water Fund Ch... 19,530.00 19,530.00

Total 428 · USDA 2021 - Bonds Payable 19,530.00 19,530.00

Total Bond Interest 21,498.09 21,498.09

631.1 · Prof Services-Accounting-Water

Bill 05/29/2025 24966 CoxHollidayoung PLLC Accounting Se... Water 20000 · Accoun... 603.26 603.26

Total 631.1 · Prof Services-Accounting-Water 603.26 603.26

131.3 Water Tranfs to Reserve

General Journal 05/31/2025 Water 131 · SB234 Re... 5,600.00 5,600.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Water 400 · Water De... 5,600.00 11,200.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Water 127 · Bond Ren... 2,400.00 13,600.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reverse of GJ... Water 400 · Water De... -5,600.00 8,000.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reverse of GJ... Water 127 · Bond Ren... -2,400.00 5,600.00

Total 131.3 Water Tranfs to Reserve 5,600.00 5,600.00

334. New Meters

Bill 05/14/2025 130266 Sisler's Stone Inc INV 130266 cr... Water 20000 · Accoun... 171.00 171.00
Bill 05/14/2025 130231 Sisler's Stone Inc INV 130231 cr... Water 20000 · Accoun... 57.00 228.00

Total 334.  New Meters 228.00 228.00

341.2 Capital Outlay - Auto

Check 05/26/2025 EFT Bank of Charles Town Water Truck lo... Water Water Fund Ch... 647.24 647.24

Total 341.2 Capital Outlay - Auto 647.24 647.24

Maintenance of Mains

642.6 - Rental Equipment

Bill 05/13/2025 82248 JR Jefferson Rentals,... INV 82248 sa... Water 20000 · Accoun... 88.47 88.47
Bill 05/28/2025 82742 JR Jefferson Rentals,... INV 82742 sa... Water 20000 · Accoun... 88.47 176.94

Total 642.6 - Rental Equipment 176.94 176.94

620.6 · Materials and Supplies

Bill 05/11/2025 12003 Vital Signs INV 12003  NO... Water 20000 · Accoun... 405.00 405.00
Bill 05/14/2025 W971... CORE & MAIN LP INV W971181 ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 1,392.21 1,797.21
Bill 05/21/2025 X017982 CORE & MAIN LP INV X017982 c... Water 20000 · Accoun... 371.66 2,168.87

Total 620.6 · Materials and Supplies 2,168.87 2,168.87

636 · Contracted Services

Bill 05/07/2025 1029422 Greenridge Contractors INV 10294222 ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 10,000.14 10,000.14

Total 636 · Contracted Services 10,000.14 10,000.14

Total Maintenance of Mains 12,345.95 12,345.95

127 · Bond Renewal & Replacement Fund

General Journal 05/31/2025 Water 131.3 Water Tra... -2,400.00 -2,400.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reserves, true... Water Bond Renewal ... 600.00 -1,800.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reserves Water Bond Renewal ... 1,800.00 0.00
General Journal 05/31/2025 Reverse of GJ... Water 131.3 Water Tra... 2,400.00 2,400.00

Total 127 · Bond Renewal & Replacement Fund 2,400.00 2,400.00

408.12 · PR Taxes Employer Expense

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water 001 General Fu... 1,041.43 1,041.43
General Journal 05/12/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water Water Fund Ch... 53.97 1,095.40
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Water 001 General Fu... 1,339.17 2,434.57

Total 408.12 · PR Taxes Employer Expense 2,434.57 2,434.57

427.3_ · Municipal Bond Commission

Check 05/05/2025 EFT West Virginia Munici... HAF-W-86-B-J... Water Water Fund Ch... 4,492.97 4,492.97

Total 427.3_ · Municipal Bond Commission 4,492.97 4,492.97

601.3 · Plant - Salaries & Wages

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water 001 General Fu... 10,084.34 10,084.34
General Journal 05/12/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water Water Fund Ch... 705.51 10,789.85
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Water 001 General Fu... 12,116.77 22,906.62

Total 601.3 · Plant - Salaries & Wages 22,906.62 22,906.62

601.7 · Office - Salaries & Wages

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water 001 General Fu... 3,273.81 3,273.81
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Water 001 General Fu... 5,136.75 8,410.56

Total 601.7 · Office - Salaries & Wages 8,410.56 8,410.56

604.8 · Pension Exp

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water 001 General Fu... 1,202.23 1,202.23
General Journal 05/12/2025 payroll 2025 5/8 Water Water Fund Ch... 63.50 1,265.73
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll 5/22 Water 001 General Fu... 1,552.81 2,818.54

Total 604.8 · Pension Exp 2,818.54 2,818.54

2:38 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/03/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
Accrual Basis May 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits

OPEB - Water

Check 05/13/2025 eft PEIA Water 2025 APR Water Harpers Ferry P... 204.00 204.00

Total OPEB - Water 204.00 204.00

605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits - Other

Check 05/13/2025 EFT PEIA Water PEIA Pr... Water Harpers Ferry P... 3,970.88 3,970.88

Total 605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits - Other 3,970.88 3,970.88

Total 605.8 · Employee PEIA Benefits 4,174.88 4,174.88

615.3 · Utilities W

Bill 05/06/2025 00010... Harpers Ferry Water ... APR Usage To... Water 20000 · Accoun... 29.63 29.63
Bill 05/07/2025 11015... Potomac Edison April usage Water 20000 · Accoun... 46.17 75.80
Bill 05/07/2025 11008... Potomac Edison APR usage Po... Water 20000 · Accoun... 10.00 85.80
Bill 05/26/2025 34312... Waste Management ... town hall dum... Water 20000 · Accoun... 71.72 157.52

Total 615.3 · Utilities W 157.52 157.52

618.3 · Plant Chemicals

Bill 05/12/2025 10030... CITCO Water INV 10030042... Water 20000 · Accoun... 1,454.99 1,454.99
Bill 05/28/2025 10030... CITCO Water INV 10030241... Water 20000 · Accoun... 929.22 2,384.21

Total 618.3 · Plant Chemicals 2,384.21 2,384.21

620.7 · Postage And Cust Acctg Supplies

General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean-up ol... Water Postage  C -126.00 -126.00

Total 620.7 · Postage And Cust Acctg Supplies -126.00 -126.00

620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses

631.2 · Payroll Processing-Water

General Journal 05/08/2025 payroll process... Water 001 General Fu... 32.86 32.86
General Journal 05/12/2025 payroll process... Water 001 General Fu... 55.40 88.26
General Journal 05/22/2025 payroll process... Water 001 General Fu... 33.66 121.92

Total 631.2 · Payroll Processing-Water 121.92 121.92

620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses - Other

Bill 05/01/2025 90261 Advantage Technolog... INV 90261 Water 20000 · Accoun... 31.25 31.25
Bill 05/01/2025 90077 Advantage Technolog... INV 90077 Sup... Water 20000 · Accoun... 417.98 449.23
Credit Card Charge 05/02/2025 500158 Business Center Kelly, WDA pa... Water P-Card 60.82 510.05
Bill 05/13/2025 051325 Crystal Springs April usage Water 20000 · Accoun... 19.74 529.79
Credit Card Charge 05/14/2025 34922 Amazon.com Kelly, phone c... Water P-Card 53.64 583.43
Bill 05/16/2025 90592 Advantage Technolog... INV 90592 Add... Water 20000 · Accoun... 117.50 700.93
Bill 05/16/2025 90591 Advantage Technolog... INV 90591 Add... Water 20000 · Accoun... 181.25 882.18
Credit Card Charge 05/26/2025 000111 Business Center Kelly, WDA Pr... Water P-Card 55.23 937.41
Bill 05/29/2025 24966 CoxHollidayoung PLLC RN Access 20... Water 20000 · Accoun... 66.00 1,003.41

Total 620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses - Other 1,003.41 1,003.41

Total 620.8 · Office Supplies & Expenses 1,125.33 1,125.33

620.8PM · Plant Maintenance MS

General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean up ol... Water P-Card -31.98 -31.98

Total 620.8PM · Plant Maintenance MS -31.98 -31.98

631.3 · Lab Services

Credit 05/08/2025 1758918 Pace Analytical duplicate pay... Water 20000 · Accoun... -208.90 -208.90
Credit 05/08/2025 1751901 Pace Analytical overpayment i... Water 20000 · Accoun... -10.00 -218.90
Bill 05/08/2025 WAT2... West Virginia DHHR WAT25-2609 Water 20000 · Accoun... 69.00 -149.90
Bill 05/09/2025 WAT2... West Virginia DHHR INV WAT25-26... Water 20000 · Accoun... 46.00 -103.90
Bill 05/09/2025 WAT2... West Virginia DHHR WAT25-2651 Water 20000 · Accoun... 46.00 -57.90
Bill 05/20/2025 25306... Pace Analytical INV 2530607579 Water 20000 · Accoun... 493.50 435.60
Bill 05/22/2025 25306... Pace Analytical INV 2530608287 Water 20000 · Accoun... 208.90 644.50
Bill 05/22/2025 25306... Pace Analytical INV 2530607911 Water 20000 · Accoun... 221.30 865.80
Bill 05/27/2025 25306... Pace Analytical INV 2530608890 Water 20000 · Accoun... 185.80 1,051.60
Bill 05/27/2025 ENV25... West Virginia DHHR INV ENV25-911 Water 20000 · Accoun... 20.00 1,071.60

Total 631.3 · Lab Services 1,071.60 1,071.60

631.4PM · Plant Maintenance CS

Bill 05/28/2025 MAY 2... Dodson Septic Tank ... MAY 2025 Water 20000 · Accoun... 475.00 475.00

Total 631.4PM · Plant Maintenance CS 475.00 475.00

631.8 · Legal Fees and Studies

Bill 05/01/2025 4663 Law Office of Hoy Shi... INV 4663 - Tel... Water 20000 · Accoun... 260.00 260.00
Bill 05/01/2025 4664 Law Office of Hoy Shi... INV 4664 - Tel... Water 20000 · Accoun... 97.50 357.50

Total 631.8 · Legal Fees and Studies 357.50 357.50

642.8 · Leased Equipment W

Bill 05/01/2025 34325... Waste Management ... INV 3432560-2... Water 20000 · Accoun... 110.92 110.92
Bill 05/01/2025 42493... AC & T Co., Inc. INV 42493AQ ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 178.12 289.04

Total 642.8 · Leased Equipment W 289.04 289.04

650.8 · Auto & Transportation Expenses
Bill 05/05/2025 NP683... Fuelman April usage Water 20000 · Accoun... 867.30 867.30

Total 650.8 · Auto & Transportation Expenses 867.30 867.30

2:38 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/03/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
Accrual Basis May 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

660.8 · Advertising & Legal Publication

Bill 05/08/2025 WV25-... Miss Utility APR 2025 Calls Water 20000 · Accoun... 38.65 38.65

Total 660.8 · Advertising & Legal Publication 38.65 38.65

675.3 · Training, Education, & Certif

Check 05/22/2025 Ryan Slusher Travel Expens... Water X Water Fund Ch... 0.00 0.00
Check 05/22/2025 15306 Steve Paradis Travel Expens... Water Water Fund Ch... 284.00 284.00

Total 675.3 · Training, Education, & Certif 284.00 284.00

675.8 · Telephone W

Bill 05/12/2025 0525 Frontier Telephone 202... Water 20000 · Accoun... 201.35 201.35
Bill 05/13/2025 82993... Comcast Internet Internet 2025 ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 160.22 361.57
Bill 05/15/2025 07308... Frontier APR usage Water 20000 · Accoun... 76.75 438.32
Bill 05/22/2025 07308... Frontier MAY usage Water 20000 · Accoun... 76.77 515.09
Bill 05/26/2025 82993... Comcast Internet Internet 2025 ... Water 20000 · Accoun... 56.63 571.72
Credit Card Charge 05/29/2025 MAY 2... US Cellular usage parking ... Water P-Card 219.17 790.89
General Journal 05/31/2025 To clean up ol... Water Telephone-P -66.16 724.73

Total 675.8 · Telephone W 724.73 724.73

Total 400. · Water Department 96,177.58 96,177.58

Total Expense 102,108.87 102,108.87

Net Ordinary Income 53,672.77 53,672.77

Net Income 53,672.77 53,672.77

2:38 PM Corp. of Harpers Ferry

07/03/25 Profit & Loss Detail (Water Only)
Accrual Basis May 2025
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RESOLUTION #9 OF THE TOWN OF HARPERS FERRY 
APPROVING INVOICES RELATING TO CONSTRUCTION 

AND OTHER SERVICES FOR THE WATER PROJECT AND 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT THEREOF 

WHEREAS, the Town of Harpers Ferry has reviewed the invoices attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference in relation to the construction of the water project funded by the WV Water Development 
Authority EECG funds and CNB Bank Construction Trust Funds and find as follows; 

1. That none of the items for which payment is proposed have been requested from another source.

2. That each item for which the payment is proposed to be paid is or was necessary in connection
with the Project and constitutes a cost of the project.

3. That each of such costs has been otherwise properly incurred.

4. That payment for each of the items proposed is due and owing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of Harpers Ferry that the 
              payment of the attached invoices as summarized below are hereby authorized and directed: 

VENDOR           WDA Funds   CNB Funds     Total 

GD&F $0 $19,738.61 $19,738.61 

Terra Works $190,850.78 $0 $190,850.78 
TOTAL $190,850.78 $19,738.61 $210,589.39 

ADOPTED BY the Council of the Town of Harpers Ferry, at a meeting held on the 14th day of  
July 2025.             

By: _______________________________________Date:______ 
Mayor, Gregory Vaughn 
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WDA Grant
PAID REQUESTED

APPROVED REVISED PRIOR TO THIS PAID TO BALANCE
CLASSIFICATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET THIS DRAW REQUEST DATE REMAINING

1 Construction & Cons. Cont.
a. Contract 1 - 2,928,500.00 0.00 2,928,500.00 2,119,127.80 190,850.78 2,309,978.58 618,521.42
b. Contract 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Contract 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Construction contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Technical Services 
a. Study and Report 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. Preliminary Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Final Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Bidding & Negotiation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. Eng. During construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
f. Inspection 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
g. Special Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 I&I Study and Report 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Asset Management Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Funding Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Legal/Fiscal
a. Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. PSC Counsel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Administrative 
a. Administrative Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b.Bond Counsel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Accounting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Registrar Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Sites & Other Lands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Design Loan Payoff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Financing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 TOTAL of Lines 1 through 10 2,928,500.00 0.00 2,928,500.00 2,119,127.80 190,850.78 2,309,978.58 618,521.42
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CNB Loan
PAID REQUESTED

APPROVED REVISED PRIOR TO THIS PAID TO BALANCE
CLASSIFICATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET THIS DRAW REQUEST DATE REMAINING

1 Construction & Cons. Cont.
a. Contract 1 - 361,500.00 51,423.84 412,923.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 412,923.84
b. Contract 2 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Contract 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Construction contingency 132,000.00 -51,423.84 80,576.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,576.16

2 Technical Services 
a. Study and Report 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. Preliminary Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Final Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Bidding & Negotiation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. Eng. During construction 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 51,216.16 19,738.61 70,954.77 -5,954.77
f. Inspection 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 43,766.32 0.00 43,766.32 56,233.68
g. Special Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
        I&I Study and Report 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
        Asset Management Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
        Funding Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Legal/Fiscal
a. Legal 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,897.50 0.00 1,897.50 2,102.50
b. PSC Counsel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Administrative  
a. Administrative Expenses 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
b.Bond Counsel 32,500.00 0.00 32,500.00 32,500.00 0.00 32,500.00 0.00
c. Accounting 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
d. Registrar Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Sites & Other Lands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Archaeologist 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Financing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 TOTAL of Lines 1 through 10 700,000.00 0.00 700,000.00 132,379.98 19,738.61 152,118.59 547,881.41
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Total 
PAID REQUESTED

APPROVED REVISED PRIOR TO THIS PAID TO BALANCE
CLASSIFICATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET THIS DRAW REQUEST DATE REMAINING

1 Construction & Cons. Cont.
a. Contract 1 - 3,290,000.00 51,423.84 3,341,423.84 2,119,127.80 190,850.78 2,309,978.58 1,031,445.26
b. Contract 2 - sludge contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Contract 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Construction contingency 132,000.00 -51,423.84 80,576.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,576.16

2 Technical Services 
a. Study and Report 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. Preliminary Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Final Design 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. Bidding & Negotiation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. Eng. During construction 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 51,216.16 19,738.61 70,954.77 -5,954.77
f. Inspection 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 43,766.32 0.00 43,766.32 56,233.68
g. Special Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 I&I Study and Report 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Asset Management Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Funding Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Legal/Fiscal
a. Legal 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,897.50 0.00 1,897.50 2,102.50
b. PSC Counsel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Administrative 
a. Administrative Expenses 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
b.Bond Counsel 32,500.00 0.00 32,500.00 32,500.00 0.00 32,500.00 0.00
c. Accounting 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
d. Registrar Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Sites & Other Lands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Design Loan Payoff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Financing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 TOTAL of Lines 1 through 10 3,628,500.00 0.00 3,628,500.00 2,251,507.78 210,589.39 2,462,097.17 1,166,402.83
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